

Supreme Court Case No. S271265

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

Guardianship of S.H.R.

S.H.R.
Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

JESUS RIVAS et al.
Real Parties in Interest.

After A Decision By The California Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division One, Case No. B308440

Appeal From The Los Angeles County Superior Court
Honorable Scott J. Nord, Judge Pro Tempore
Case No. 19AVPB00310

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEFS FILED IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Jeffrey E. Raskin (State Bar No. 223608)

Email: jraskin@gmsr.com

Stefan C. Love (State Bar No. 329312)

Email: slove@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Pro Bono Counsel Appointed To
Argue Positions Adopted in Court of Appeal Opinion

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	8
I. A Petitioner Seeking SIJ Findings Must Establish The Required Facts By A Preponderance Of The Evidence.	8
A. Amici’s textual arguments do not alter the conclusion that superior courts should review petitions for SIJ findings under a preponderance of the evidence standard.	8
B. A California court order premised merely on the existence of substantial evidence does not satisfy federal requirements and thus, does not serve the California Legislature’s purpose.	14
C. Amici’s policy arguments do not justify an interpretation that superior courts review petitions only for substantial evidence.	18
D. Amicus’s suggestion that the court invent a modified preponderance of the evidence standard is problematic and ultimately would not change the result here.	20
II. The Court of Appeal Applied The Correct Standard Of Review To The Superior Court’s Determination.	23
III. Amici’s Arguments Do Not Establish Reversible Error In Denying Saul’s Petition For SIJ Findings.	25
A. Assuming arguendo that Saul established neglect or abandonment, the decisions below applied the correct standard regarding whether reunification was not viable.	25
1. The decisions below correctly focused on the present viability of reunification.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. We agree that a child can show that reunification is unviable based on factors other than the likely recurrence of the past mistreatment; the Court of Appeal did not hold otherwise.	27
3. The lower court decisions properly took Saul's age into account as a fact relevant to whether reunification is viable.	31
B. The decisions below correctly applied California law on abuse, neglect, and abandonment.	33
1. The courts' failure to consider "similar" bases under other state laws does not constitute reversible error.	33
2. The decisions below adopted correct definitions of abuse, neglect, and abandonment.	34
3. The decisions below correctly applied the definitions of abuse, neglect, and abandonment to the facts.	37
4. The Court of Appeal's dicta regarding intent to abandon does not support reversal.	42
5. The superior court did not apply El Salvador law.	43
IV. The Decisions Below Correctly Determined That The Denial Of Saul's Petition For SIJ Findings Renders Moot A Guardianship Petition That Is "In Connection With" Those Findings.	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
PROOF OF SERVICE	49
SERVICE LIST	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Budhathoki v. Nielsen</i> (5th Cir. 2018) 898 F.3d 504	17
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>B.R.L.F. v. Sarceno Zuniga</i> (D.C.Ct.App.2019) 200 A.3d 770	18, 20-21
<i>Bianka M. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1004	14
<i>California Building Industry Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1032	20, 45
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 747	36
<i>F.P. v. Monier</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1099	35
<i>Guardianship of S.H.R.</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 563	10, 12-13, passim
<i>In re B.A.A.R.</i> (Nev.Ct.App. 2020) 474 P.3d 838	18
<i>In re E.A.</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 648	37-38
<i>In re Israel O.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 279	10
<i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 622	37
<i>In re S.S.</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 355	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Scarlett V.</i> (2021) (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 495	9-10, 28
<i>J.U. v. J.C.P.C.</i> (D.C.Ct.App.2018) 176 A.3d 136	26
<i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 340	10
<i>Masellis v. Law Office of Leslie F. Jensen</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 1077	18
<i>O.C. v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 44 Cal.App.5th 76	9-10, 20
<i>People ex rel Reisig v. Acuna</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1	28
<i>Romero v. Perez</i> (Md. 2019) 205 A.3d 903	10, 18
<i>Silverado Modjeska Recreation & Park Dist. v. County of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 282	44
<u>Federal Regulations and Statutes</u>	
8 Code of Federal Regulations section 204.11(c)(1)	45
8 United States Code section 1101(a)(27)(J)(i)	26, 41, 45
<u>State Statutes</u>	
Code of Civil Procedure section 155	8-11, 14, passim
Evidence Code section 115	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Penal Code section 11165.2	36-37
Probate Code section 1510.1	44-46
Welfare and Institutions Code section 300	35-38

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill No. 900, Statutes 2015, Chapter 694, Section 1, subdivision (a)	45
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, USCIS Policy Manual (2021), Volume 6, Part J < https://www.uscis.gov/policy-manual/volume-6-part-j > [as of Mar. 26, 2022], Chapter 2	16-17
